(A Notice

US.Department Subject:

of Transportation
APPORTIONMENT OF FISCAL YEAR (FY) 2008

Federal Highway RECREATIONAL TRAILS PROGRAM FUNDS
Administration

Classification Code Date Office of Primary Interest
N4510.655 October 1, 2007 HCFB-1
1. What is the purpose of this Notice? This Notice transmits the certificate of

apportionment of Recreational Trails Program funds authorized for FY 2008
pursuant to the Safe, Accountable, Flexible, Efficient Transportation Equity Act: A
Legacy for Users (SAFETEA-LU) Public Law (Pub. L. No.) 109-59.

The apportionment is effective immediately.

2. What is the availability of these funds?

a. The Recreational Trails Program funds resulting from this apportionment
are available for obligation until September 30, 2011. Any amounts not
obligated by the State on or before September 30, 2011, shall lapse.

b. The funds resulting from this apportionment are available for obligation
immediately and will be subject to obligation controls in force at the time of
obligation.

C. The Federal share for all projects will be in accordance with Section 120 of

Title 23, United States Code (U.S.C.).

d. The program code to be used when obligating these funds is L940.

3. What is the background information?

a. Section 1101(a)(8) of the SAFETEA-LU authorizes a total of $80,000,000
in contract authority for the Recreational Trails Program for FY 2008.

b. Section 1109 of SAFETEA-LU amends Section 104(h)(1) of Title 23,
U.S.C., to require a deduction of $840,000 for administrative, research,
technical assistance, and training expenses from the amount authorized
for the Recreational Trails Program.

C. The total contract authority available for distribution in FY 2008 for the
Recreational Trails Program net of the reduction is $79,160,000.

4. What is the requirement for the Recreational Trails Program? Pursuant to
Section 206(d)(3) of Title 23, U.S.C., of the amount apportioned to each State for
the Recreational Trails Program, not less than 40 percent shall be used for

AMERICAN
ECONOMY




projects to facilitate diverse recreational trail use, not less than 30 percent shall
be used for motorized recreation (except that a State with a total land area of
less than 3,500,000 acres shall be exempt from this requirement), and not less
than 30 percent shall be used for non-motorized recreation (except that a State
with a total land area of less than 3,500,000 acres shall be exempt from this

requirement).

5. What action is required? Division Administrators should ensure that copies of
this Notice are provided to the State departments of transportation.

wd Goh

J. Richard Capka
Administrator

-~

Attachment



CERTIFICATE OF APPORTIONMENT FROM
THE SUM OF $80,000,000 AUTHORIZED TO BE APPROPRIATED
FOR THE RECREATIONAL TRAILS PROGRAM
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2008

TO--

The Secretary of the Treasury of the United States and the State departments of
transportation:

Pursuant to Section 9503 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, the Safe,
Accountable, Flexible, Efficient Transportation Equity Act: A Legacy for Users, Title 23,
United States Code, and the delegation of authority from the Secretary of
Transportation to the Federal Highway Administrator, Section 1.48 of Title 49, Code of
Federal Regulations, | certify—

First, that the Secretary of the Treasury has made the estimate required by
Section 9503(d) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 and, based on that estimate, |
have determined that the amount that can be apportioned for the Recreational Trails
Program for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2008, pursuant to subsection
1101(a)(8) of the Safe, Accountable, Flexible, Efficient Transportation Equity Act: A
Legacy for Users, is $80,000,000, which is 100 percent of the amount authorized to be
appropriated for the fiscal year.

Second, pursuant to Section 104(h)(1) of Title 23, United States Code, | have
determined that it will be necessary to deduct $840,000 from the amount authorized to
be appropriated for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2008, by Section 1101(a)(8) of
the Safe, Accountable, Flexible, Efficient Transportation Equity Act: A Legacy for

Users, for administrative, research, technical assistance, and training expenses of the



Recreational Trails Program under Section 206 of Title 23, United States Code, and |
have deducted said amount from the sum of $80,000,000 authorized to be appropriated
for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2008, by Section 1101(a)(8) of the Safe,
Accountable, Flexible, Efficient Transportation Equity Act: A Legacy for Users. The
resulting amount is $79,160,000.

Third, that after making the deduction, | have computed the apportionment to
each State and the District of Columbia of the remainder of the amounts authorized to
be appropriated for the Recreational Trails Program in the manner provided by law in
accordance with the formula set forth.

Fourth, that subject to the foregoing deduction, the sums that are hereby
apportioned to each State and the District of Columbia, effective immediately, are

respectively as follows:



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION

APPORTIONMENT OF FUNDS FOR THE
RECREATIONAL TRAILS PROGRAM
AUTHORIZED FOR FISCAL YEAR 2008

STATE

ALABAMA
ALASKA
ARIZONA
ARKANSAS
CALIFORNIA
COLORADO
CONNECTICUT
DELAWARE
DIST. OF COL.
FLORIDA
GEORGIA
HAWAII

IDAHO

ILLINOIS
INDIANA

IOWA

KANSAS
KENTUCKY
LOUISIANA
MAINE
MARYLAND
MASSACHUSETTS
MICHIGAN
MINNESOTA
MISSISSIPPI
MISSOURI
MONTANA
NEBRASKA
NEVADA

NEW HAMPSHIRE
NEW JERSEY
NEW MEXICO
NEW YORK
NORTH CAROLINA
NORTH DAKOTA
OHIO
OKLAHOMA
OREGON
PENNSYLVANIA
RHODE ISLAND
SOUTH CAROLINA
SOUTH DAKOTA
TENNESSEE
TEXAS

UTAH
VERMONT
VIRGINIA
WASHINGTON
WEST VIRGINIA
WISCONSIN
WYOMING

TOTAL

AMOUNT

$1,634,221
1,182,822
1,730,262
1,256,163
6,037,429
1,420,632
974,104
854,068
776,078
3,288,146
2,008,415
886,600
1,289,285
2,101,452
1,301,307
1,344,467
1,251,891
1,314,738
1,634,648
1,145,885
1,206,628
1,323,356
2,281,099
1,715,074
1,441,787
1,632,307
1,327,856
1,113,682
1,106,141
1,024,638
1,296,493
1,336,352
1,931,657
1,780,661
953,760
1,843,898
1,498,144
1,291,368
1,913,268
850,824
1,247,798
986,185
1,421,543
3,715,499
1,405,960
927,081
1,430,559
1,789,752
1,124,736
1,700,222
1,209,059

$79,160,000

N4510.655 - ATTACHMENT

APPROVED EFFECTIVE October 1, 2007

AL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATO






