

Administration

Notice

Subject:

APPORTIONMENT OF FISCAL YEAR (FY) 2008 RECREATIONAL TRAILS PROGRAM FUNDS

Classification Code	Date	Office of Primary Interest
N4510.655	October 1, 2007	HCFB-1

 What is the purpose of this Notice? This Notice transmits the certificate of apportionment of Recreational Trails Program funds authorized for FY 2008 pursuant to the Safe, Accountable, Flexible, Efficient Transportation Equity Act: A Legacy for Users (SAFETEA-LU) Public Law (Pub. L. No.) 109-59. The apportionment is effective immediately.

2. What is the availability of these funds?

- a. The Recreational Trails Program funds resulting from this apportionment are available for obligation until September 30, 2011. Any amounts not obligated by the State on or before September 30, 2011, shall lapse.
- b. The funds resulting from this apportionment are available for obligation immediately and will be subject to obligation controls in force at the time of obligation.
- c. The Federal share for all projects will be in accordance with Section 120 of Title 23, United States Code (U.S.C.).
- d. The program code to be used when obligating these funds is L940.

3. What is the background information?

- a. Section 1101(a)(8) of the SAFETEA-LU authorizes a total of \$80,000,000 in contract authority for the Recreational Trails Program for FY 2008.
- b. Section 1109 of SAFETEA-LU amends Section 104(h)(1) of Title 23, U.S.C., to require a deduction of \$840,000 for administrative, research, technical assistance, and training expenses from the amount authorized for the Recreational Trails Program.
- c. The total contract authority available for distribution in FY 2008 for the Recreational Trails Program net of the reduction is \$79,160,000.
- 4. What is the requirement for the Recreational Trails Program? Pursuant to Section 206(d)(3) of Title 23, U.S.C., of the amount apportioned to each State for the Recreational Trails Program, not less than 40 percent shall be used for



projects to facilitate diverse recreational trail use, not less than 30 percent shall be used for motorized recreation (except that a State with a total land area of less than 3,500,000 acres shall be exempt from this requirement), and not less than 30 percent shall be used for non-motorized recreation (except that a State with a total land area of less than 3,500,000 acres shall be exempt from this requirement).

What action is required? Division Administrators should ensure that copies of 5. this Notice are provided to the State departments of transportation.

J. Richard Capka

Administrator

Attachment

CERTIFICATE OF APPORTIONMENT FROM THE SUM OF \$80,000,000 AUTHORIZED TO BE APPROPRIATED FOR THE RECREATIONAL TRAILS PROGRAM FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2008

TO--

The Secretary of the Treasury of the United States and the State departments of transportation:

Pursuant to Section 9503 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, the Safe, Accountable, Flexible, Efficient Transportation Equity Act: A Legacy for Users, Title 23, United States Code, and the delegation of authority from the Secretary of Transportation to the Federal Highway Administrator, Section 1.48 of Title 49, Code of Federal Regulations, I certify—

First, that the Secretary of the Treasury has made the estimate required by Section 9503(d) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 and, based on that estimate, I have determined that the amount that can be apportioned for the Recreational Trails Program for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2008, pursuant to subsection 1101(a)(8) of the Safe, Accountable, Flexible, Efficient Transportation Equity Act: A Legacy for Users, is \$80,000,000, which is 100 percent of the amount authorized to be appropriated for the fiscal year.

Second, pursuant to Section 104(h)(1) of Title 23, United States Code, I have determined that it will be necessary to deduct \$840,000 from the amount authorized to be appropriated for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2008, by Section 1101(a)(8) of the Safe, Accountable, Flexible, Efficient Transportation Equity Act: A Legacy for Users, for administrative, research, technical assistance, and training expenses of the Recreational Trails Program under Section 206 of Title 23, United States Code, and I have deducted said amount from the sum of \$80,000,000 authorized to be appropriated for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2008, by Section 1101(a)(8) of the Safe, Accountable, Flexible, Efficient Transportation Equity Act: A Legacy for Users. The resulting amount is \$79,160,000.

Third, that after making the deduction, I have computed the apportionment to each State and the District of Columbia of the remainder of the amounts authorized to be appropriated for the Recreational Trails Program in the manner provided by law in accordance with the formula set forth.

Fourth, that subject to the foregoing deduction, the sums that are hereby apportioned to each State and the District of Columbia, effective immediately, are respectively as follows:

APPORTIONMENT OF FUNDS FOR THE RECREATIONAL TRAILS PROGRAM AUTHORIZED FOR FISCAL YEAR 2008

<u>STATE</u>	AMOUNT
ALABAMA	\$1,634,221
ALASKA	1,182,822
ARIZONA	1,730,262
ARKANSAS	1,256,163
CALIFORNIA	6,037,429
COLORADO	1,420,632
CONNECTICUT	974,104
DELAWARE	854,068
DIST. OF COL.	776,078
FLORIDA	3,288,146
GEORGIA	2,008,415
HAWAII	886,600
IDAHO	1,289,285
ILLINOIS	2,101,452
INDIANA	1,301,307
IOWA	1,344,467
KANSAS	1,251,891
KENTUCKY	1,314,738
LOUISIANA	1,634,648
MAINE	1,145,885
MARYLAND	1,206,628
MASSACHUSETTS	1,323,356
MICHIGAN	2,281,099
MINNESOTA	1,715,074
MISSISSIPPI	1,441,787
MISSOURI	1,532,307
MONTANA	1,327,856
NEBRASKA	1,113,682
NEVADA	1,106,141
NEW HAMPSHIRE	1,024,638
NEW JERSEY	1,296,493
NEW MEXICO	1,336,352
NEW YORK	1,931,657
	1,780,661
	953,760
OHIO	1,843,898
OKLAHOMA OREGON	1,498,144
PENNSYLVANIA	1,291,368
RHODE ISLAND	1,913,268
SOUTH CAROLINA	850,824
SOUTH DAKOTA	1,247,798
TENNESSEE	986,185
TEXAS	1,421,543 3,715,499
UTAH	
VERMONT	1,405,960 927,081
VIRGINIA	1,430,559
WASHINGTON	1,789,752
WEST VIRGINIA	1,124,736
WISCONSIN	1,700,222
WYOMING	1,209,059
	1,200,000
TOTAL	\$79,160,000

APPROVED EFFECTIVE October 1, 2007

N FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATOR